– write-up/write-down of asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency.
 – change in fair value of outstanding derivatives hedging asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency.
 – change in fair value of the ineffective component of outstanding derivatives hedging highly probable transac-

tions in foreign currency.

The potential effects on the 2020 income statement (2019 for comparative purposes) arising from currency risk
are:
 – change in fair value of the ineffective component of outstanding derivatives highly probable transactions in

foreign currency.

The Brunello Cucinelli Group has estimated the potential effects on its 2020 income statement and equity, calcu-
lated with reference to the situation at the end of 2019 (2018 for comparative purposes), produced by a shock on
the exchange rate market (with reference to currencies in which the Group has significant exposure at each closing
date), by using internal assessment models based on generally accepted principles.

141

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Exposure of balance sheet items

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2019 SENSITIVITY 2019

Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 7,367 (4,690) 2,678 (119.2) 119.2
Total exposure of balance sheet items 7,367 (4,690) 2,678 (119.2) 119.2

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/US dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (124,200) (5,528) 5,528

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Swiss franc

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 204 (218) (13) 0.6 (0.6)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 204 (218) (13) 0.6 (0.6)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Swiss franc

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (6,100) (281) 281

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/British pound

(British pound/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 1,065 (611) 453 (26.6) 26.6
1,065 (611) 453 (26.6) 26.6

Total exposure of balance sheet items

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ British pound

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (9,300) (547) 547

142

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Japanese Yen

(Japanese Yen/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 463,673 (293,047) 170,626 (70.0) 70.0
Total exposure of balance sheet items 463,673 (293,047) 170,626 (70.0) 70.0

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/Japanese Yen

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
 (Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (1,660,000) (681) 681

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Hong Kong Dollar

(Hong Kong Dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 3,365 (1,504) 1,861 (10.6) 10.6
Total exposure of balance sheet items 3,365 (1,504) 1,861 (10.6) 10.6

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Hong Kong Dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
 (Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (35,600) (203) 203

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Canadian dollar

(Canadian dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 4,318 (517) 3,801 (130.2) 130.2
Total exposure of balance sheet items 4,318 (517) 3,801 (130.2) 130.2

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Canadian dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (12,100) (414) 414

143

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Renminbi

(Renminbi/000) + 5%
 (Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 41,135 (10,163) 30,972 (198.0) 198.0
Total exposure of balance sheet items 41,135 (10,163) 30,972 (198.0) 198.0

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Renminbi

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (51,000) (326) 326

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net

Income Statement
Euro/Real

(Real/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances - (12) (12) 0.1 (0.1)
Total exposure of balance sheet items - (12) (12) 0.1 (0.1)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Ruble

(Ruble/000) + 5%
 (Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances - (30,898) (30,898) 22.1 (22.1)
Total exposure of balance sheet items - (30,898) (30,898) 22.1 (22.1)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Singapore dollar

(Singapore dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 4 (40) (36) 1.2 (1.2)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 4 (40) (36) 1.2 (1.2)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Singapore dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (1,540) (51) 51

144

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Danish Kroner

(Danish Kroner /000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 238 (463) (225) 1.5 (1.5)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 238 (463) (225) 1.5 (1.5)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Taiwanese dollar

(Taiwanese dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 12,307 - 12,307 (18.3) 18.3
Total exposure of balance sheet items 12,307 - 12,307 (18.3) 18.3

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/South Korean Won

(South Korean Won /000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances - (195,040) (195,040) 7.5 (7.5)
Total exposure of balance sheet items - (195,040) (195,040) 7.5 (7.5)

145

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

ExposurE of balancE shEEt itEms

forEiGn currEncY ExposurE 2018 SENSITIVITY 2018

Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 9,851 (2,809) 7,042 (307.5) 307.5
Total exposure of balance sheet items 9,851 (2,809) 7,042 (307.5) 307.5

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/US dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (160,050) 6,989 (6,989)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Swiss franc

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
 (Euro/000)

Trade balances 91 (510) (419) 18.6 (18.6)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 91 (510) (419) 18.6 (18.6)

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Swiss franc

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (12,620) 560 (560)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/British pound

(British pound/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Trade balances 1,391 (141) 1,250 (69.9) 69.9
Total exposure of balance sheet items 1,391 (141) 1,250 (69.9) 69.9

Exposure arising from highly probable
future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ British pound

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (15,880) 888 (888)

146

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement